ten thousand dollars, which sum shall be in addition to the amounts now annually appropriated and shall be used in completing the improvements at the state hatchery near Bayfield, including the erection of permanent buildings and equipment thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1897.

No. 16, S.]

Published March 24, 1897.

## CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to promote physical education.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Physical education may form a Physical edu-part of the regular school curriculum in all nor- form a part of mal, high and city schools, entirely or partly school curric-ulum. maintained by the state.

In all normal schools and normal Instruction SECTION 2. departments of high schools, the instruction of to enable the pupils may be such as to enable them to come compebecome competent teachers of physical educa- tent teachers. tion in common or graded public schools.

**SECTION 3.** This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1897.

may be such as